X102-DC30
DC to DC Module Board
934-X102D3-000G
A21901212
Specifications
Input Voltage: 6V - 30V
Maximum Output: 120W
Connectors
• One 3-pin DC-in Connector
• One 4-pin ATX 12V power
• One 20-pin ATX power
• One 4-pin FDD power
Environments
• Temperature: 0-60oC / 32-140oF
• Relative Humidity: 10%-90%
Output Voltage: power for DC voltages
PCB: 6 layers, 146mm x 50mm
        height: 20mm
+12V power
The adapter card may come equipped with either
the 3-pin DC connector (left) or DC jack (right)
Output Voltage Output Current (maximum)
+3.3V ±5%
+5V ±5%
5VSB ±5%
+12V ±5%
-12V ±10%
6.0A
6.0A
1.5A
5A
0.15A
Board Layout and Pin Functions
ATX power 11
10
20
1
G
N
D
G
N
D
+
5V
G
N
D
PW
-O
K
5V
S
B
+
12
V
+
3.
3V
G
N
D
PS
-O
N
G
N
D
G
N
D
G
N
D
N
.C
.
+
5V
+
5V
N
.C
.
+
5V
+
3.
3V
+
3.
3V
21
3 4
+12V +12V
GND GND
135.00mm
140.50mm
5.50mm
0.00mm 0.00mm
DC 24V jack
20
.4
-2
5.
2V
N
.C
.
G
N
D
1 2 3
Cable
IDE power FDD power
Connect to the ATX
power connector of
X102-DC24
Connect to the ATX
power connector of
the motherboard
Connect to the +24V
power connector of
X102-DC24
Connect to the +24V
power connector of
the motherboard
 FDD power
4
G
N
D
+
5V
G
N
D
+
12
V
2  13
Use the cable on
the left to connect
the DC jack
Connect the AC adapter
directly to this jack
Connect to the 3-pin
DC connector of
X102-DC24
4:GND3:GND
2:DC-IN1:DC-IN
+12V
GND
Connect the AC adapter
directly to this jack
67.50mm
67.50mm
0.00mm
4.00mm4.00mm
135.00mm
140.50mm
42.00mm
46.00mm
0.00mm
5.50mm
42.00mm
46.00mm
934-X102D3-000G
A21901212
X102-DC30
DC to DC Module Board
Board Layout and Pin Functions
135.00mm
140.50mm
5.50mm
0.00mm 0.00mm
67.50mm
67.50mm
0.00mm
4.00mm4.00mm
135.00mm
140.50mm
42.00mm
46.00mm
0.00mm
5.50mm
42.00mm
46.00mm
Operation mode select (J6)
IR
2
1 9
10
DELAY_OFF : While DC board recieve a power off single, setting a delay time to assert a main power
off signal to M/B.
HARD_OFF : As same as DELAY_OFF, only close M/B 5VSB power.
Input power
4
G
N
D
+
5V
S
B
A
M
P
O
N
LE
D
2  13
5V
A
G
N
D
IR
R
X
G
N
D
BATTERY LOW LED
POWER ON/OFF SWITCH
(MOTHERBOARD)
M
B
_S
W
POWER ON/OFF SWITCH
(EXTERNAL)
1
1
GND
PWR SW
B
ATA
C
C
G
N
D